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NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 
 

Notice is hereby given that the 72nd Annual General Meeting of shareholders of the HAFIZ 
LIMITED will be held Insha-Allah on Tuesday, 24th October, 2023 at 11:30 a.m. at the 
Registered Office of the Company, 97, Alliance Building, 2nd Floor, Moolji Street, Mereweather 
Tower, Karachi for the following purposes: 
1. To confirm the Minutes of last Annual General Meeting held on 27th October, 2022. 
2. To receive, consider and adopt the Annual Audited Accounts of the company for the year 

ended 30th June, 2023 together with the Directors’ and Auditors’ reports thereon. 
3. To approve as recommended by the directors, the payment of Cash Dividend @ 20% 

Rs.2/- per share for the year ended 30th June, 2023. 
4. To appoint Auditors for the year ending 30th June, 2024 and to fix their remuneration. 
5. To Appoint Legal Advisor for the year ending 30th June, 2024 
6. To transact any other business of the Company with the permission of the Chair. 

 
      By order of the Board 
   Ali Muhammad Usmani 
       Company Secretary  

Karachi: 3rd October, 2023.                                                        
Notes: 
1- Closure of Share Transfer Books: 
The Share Transfer Books of the Company will remain closed from October 18, 2023 to October 24, 2023 (both 
days inclusive). Transfer received in order at our Share Registrar/Transfer agent, M/s. F.D. Registrar Services 
(Pvt) Ltd. 1705, 17th Floor, Saima Trade Tower-A, I.I. Chundrigar Road, Karachi-74000, at the close of business on 
October 17, 2023 will be considered in time for the purpose of above entitlement to the transferees.  
2- Participation in the Annual General Meeting: 
i) A member, who has deposited his/her shares into Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited, must bring 
his/her participant’s ID number and CDC account/sub-account number along with original Computerized National 
Identity Card (CNIC) or original Passport at the time of attending the meeting. 
ii) A member entitled to attend and vote at the Annual General Meeting may appoint another member as his/ her 
proxy to attend, speak and vote instead of him/her. 
iii) Form of proxy, in order to be valid must be properly filled-in/executed and received at the registered office of the 
Company situated at 97, Alliance Building, 2nd Floor, Moolji Street, Mereweather Tower, Karachi not later than 48 
hours before the time of the meeting. 
3- Payment of Cash Dividend Electronically (E-Dividend Mechanism): 
As per provision of Section 242 of Companies Act, 2017 any dividend payable in cash shall only be paid through 
electronic mode directly into the bank account designated by the entitled shareholders and SECP vide 
S.R.O.1145(I)/2017 (as amended) directed all shareholders to provide their valid International Bank Account 
Numbers (IBAN) to receive cash dividend electronically. The shareholders are hereby advised to provide details of 
their bank mandate specifying: (i) Title of Account, (ii) IBAN, (iii) Bank Name, (iv) Branch Name and Address to the 
Company's Share Registrar, shareholders who hold shares with Participants/CDC are advised to provide the 
mandate to the concerned Broker /Participant /CDC Investor account services. 
4- Change in Address 
Members holding shares in physical form are requested to promptly notify Share Registrar of the Company of any 
change in their addresses. Shareholders maintaining their shares in electronic form should have their address 
updated with their participant or CDC Investor Accounts Service. 
5- Submission of Copies of CNIC (Mandatory): 
Pursuant to the Noti ation SRO.275(I)/2016 dated March 31, 2016 read with S.R.O.19(I)/2014 dated January 10, 
2014 and SRO.831(I)/2012 dated July 5, 2012 of the Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP), 
Dividend Warrant(s) shall mandatorily bear the Computerized National Identity Card (CNIC) numbers of 



shareholders. Shareholders are therefore requested to ful l the statutory requirements and submit a copy of their 
CNIC or NTN in case of corporate entities (if not already provided) to the Company's Share Registrar. 
In case of non-availability of a valid copy of the Shareholders' CNIC in the records of the Company, the Company 
shall be constrained to withhold the Dividend Warrants, which will be released by the Share Registrar only upon 
submission of a valid copy of the CNIC in compliance with the aforesaid SECP directives. 
6- Withholding Tax on Dividend: 
Government of Pakistan through Finance Act, 2019, has made certain amendments in withholding tax provision by 
substituting the de nition of “Filers” with “Active Taxpayer List” (ATL), whereby the company is required to collect 
tax on dividend under Section 150 of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 from the person not appearing in the ATL at 
the rates speci ed in the Ordinance as increased by 100%. These tax rates are as under: 
(a) For persons appearing in Active Taxpayer List 15%. (b) For persons not appearing in Active Taxpayer List 30%. 
Shareholders who are lers, are advised to make sure that their names are entered into latest ATL provided on the 
website of FBR at the time of dividend payment, otherwise they shall be treated as person not appearing in ATL and 
tax on their cash dividend will be deducted at the rate of 30% instead of 15%. 
For Joint Shareholders: 
For shareholders holding their shares jointly as per the clari cation issued by the Federal Board of Revenue, 
withholding tax will be determined separately as per status of their names appearing in the ATL for principal 
shareholder as well as joint-holder(s) based on their shareholding proportions. Therefore, all shareholders who hold 
shares jointly are required to provide shareholding proportions of principal shareholder and joint-holder(s) in respect 
of shares held by them to our Share Registrar in writing as follows: 

Company Name Folio/CDS 
Account # 

Total 
Shares 

Principal Shareholder Joint Shareholder 
Name and 

CNIC # 
 

Shareholding 
Proportion (No. 

of Shares) 

Name and 
CNIC # 

 

Shareholding 
Proportion (No. 

of Shares) 
The required information must reach our Shares Registrar within 10 days of this notice; otherwise, it will be 
assumed that the shares are equally held by Principal shareholder and Joint Holder(s). 
Corporate shareholders having CDC accounts are required to have their National Tax Number (NTN) updated with 
their respective participants, whereas corporate physical shareholders should send a copy of their NTN certificate to 
the company or Registrar of company. Shareholders while sending NTN or NTN certificates, as the case may be, 
must quote company name and their respective folio numbers. Without the NTN company would not be in a position 
to check filer status on the ATL and hence higher tax of 30% may be applied in such cases.  
7- Transmission of Audited Financial Statements / Notices Through E-mail: 
As noti ed by the SECP vide SRO.787(I)/2014 dated September 8, 2014, all listed companies are allowed to 
circulate audited nancial statements along with notice of annual general meetings to its shareholders through their 
e-mail addresses subject to written consent of the shareholders. 
Shareholders of the company who wish to receive audited nancial statements, notice of general meetings and 
other nancial reports through e-mail are requested to ll the required information on the form is as under: 

Name of 
Shareholder 

Folio / CDC 
Account 
Number 

Email Address (requested 
to notify immediately for 

any change) 

Contact 
Number. 

CNIC Number 
(Attach visible & 

valid copy) 

Signature of 
the 

Shareholder 
      

The above duly filled form may please be send to Share Registrar of the Company. 
8- Deposit of Physical shares into CDC Account  
The shareholders having shares in physical form are advised to open CDC sub-account with any of the brokers or 
Investor Account directly with the CDC, to place their shares in scrip-less form, this will facilitate them in many ways 
including safe custody and sale of shares at any time they want, as the trading of physical shares is not permitted as 
per existing regulations of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. 
Further, Section 72 of the Act states that after the commencement of this Act from a date notified by the 
Commission, a company having share capital, shall have shares in book-entry form only. Every existing company 
shall be required to replace its physical shares with book-entry form in a manner as may be specified and from the 
date notified by the Commission, within a period not exceeding four years from the commencement of this Act.   



REVIEW REPORT BY THE CHAIRMAN 

It is an honor to present review report to the stakeholders of Hafiz Limited (the 
“Company”) on the overall performance of the Board of Directors (the “Board”) for the 
year end 30th June, 2023.  

During the year, HAFL has effectively manages the legal and governance framework with 
respect to Companies Act 2017 and Listed Companies Code of Corporate Governance 
(CCG) Regulation 2019. The company effectively complied with CCG in conducting audit 
and HR Remuneration committee meetings, annual evaluation of the board and 
performance evaluation to ensure the compliance should be adopted smooth direction.  

As the uncertain and volatile economic and political situation, the Board has developed a 
assessment of the Company’s objectives, strategies and business & financial 
performance by timely interacting with the management on regular basis to ensure its 
sustainability.  

The Board shall continue to play a vital role in setting the course of the Company, 
promoting its success and performance and guiding the management to conduct 
operations in conformity with the strategies approved by the Board while upholding the 
principles of good corporate governance.  

On behalf of our company, I wish to acknowledge the contribution of the management, all 
our employees, and our valued shareholders, for their confidence, continued support and 
commitment to the Company.  

Karachi:  
3rd October, 2023.
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June 30, 2024.

3

audited financial statements of your company and auditor’s report thereon for the year ended June 30, 

Operating Results 2023   2022  
  (Rupees)    (Rupees)  

Net profit before taxation 30,195,993     14,545,329  
Taxation 6,802,540       2,432,403  
Net profit after taxation 23,393,453     12,112,926  
    
Appropriation:    
Proposed Final Dividend 20% (2023:20%) 2,400,000       2,400,000  
Earnings per share 19.49              10.09  
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Karachi: 
3rd October, 2023.
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  KEY OPERATING  &  FINANCIAL RESULTS
FROM   2018   TO   2023

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

OPERATING DATA
Revenue 32,733     25,465     23,035     13,792     11,267     13,654     
Operating Expenses 14,753     11,856     6,649       6,647       5,556       6,178       
Operating Profit / (Loss) 17,979     13,609     16,386     7,145       5,711       7,476       
Financial Charges 13            12            12            14            12            24            
Gain on change in fair value of 
investment property       13,502       11,848        9,714       14,103       19,487       11,511 
Profit/ (Loss) Before Taxation 30,196     14,545     40,128     23,643     25,678     19,062     
Profit/ (Loss)  After Taxation 23,393     12,113     33,299     20,742     24,184     16,953     

FINANCIAL DATA
Paid up Capital 12,000     12,000     12,000     12,000     12,000     12,000     
Equity Balance 488,601   479,733   470,299   427,362   408,481   386,617   
Long Term Loans 56,635     56,635     56,635     56,635     56,635     56,635     
Non Current Assets 549,799   529,667   504,995   491,508   478,340   457,238   
Current Assets 23,287     24,721     33,989     14,515     10,590     9,925       
Current Liabilities 14,858     17,284     11,689     9,694       11,550     11,601     

KEY RATIOS
Net Profit 71% 53% 71% 48% 42% 40%
Return on Capital Employed 3.22% 2.53% 3.39% 1.44% 1.20% 1.64%
Current Ratio 1.57 1.43         2.91         1.50         0.92         0.86         
Earning per share (Rupees) 19.49 10.09       27.75       17.28       20.15       14.13       
Cash Dividend 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 17.50% 15.00%

PARTICULARS ( Rupees in thousands)



30th June, 2023.

June  30,  2023.



June 30, 2023.

June 30, 2023.

03 October, 2023



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT 
To the members of Hafiz Limited (the Company) 

Review Report on the Statement of Compliance contained in Listed 
Companies (Code of Corporate Governance)  

Regulations, 2019 
 

We have reviewed the enclosed Statement of Compliance with the Listed Companies (Code of 
Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019 (the Regulations) prepared by the Board of Directors of 
Hafiz Limited for the year ended 30 June 2023 in accordance with the requirements of regulation 36 of 
the Regulations.  

The responsibility for compliance with the Regulations is that of the Board of Directors of the  
Company. Our responsibility is to review whether the Statement of Compliance reflect s the status of the 
Company’s compliance with the provisions of the Regulations and report if it does not and to highlight any 
non-compliance with the requirements of the Regulations. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of the 
Company’s personnel and review of various documents prepared by the Company to comply with the  
Regulations.  

As a part of our audit of the financial statements we are required to obtain an understanding of the 
accounting and internal control systems sufficient to plan the audit and develop an effective audit approach. 
We are not required to consider whether the Board of Directors’ statement on internal control covers all 
risks and controls or to form an opinion on the effectiveness of such internal controls, the Company’s 
corporate governance procedures and risks.  

The Regulations require the Company to place before the Audit Committee, and upon  
recommendation of the Audit Committee, place before the Board of Directors for their review and approval, 
its related party transactions. We are only required and have ensured compliance of this requirement to 
the extent of the approval of the related party transactions by the Board of Directors upon 
recommendation of the Audit Committee.  

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the Statement 
of Compliance does not appropriately reflect the Company's compliance, in all material respects, with the 
requirements contained in the Regulations as applicable to the Company for the year ended 30 June 
2023  

 

 

Mazars M. F. & Co. 
Chartered Accountants  
Place: Karachi 
Date: 3rd October 2023 



 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
To the members of Hafiz Limited 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Opinion  
We have audited the annexed financial statements of Hafiz Limited (the Company), which comprise the 
statement of financial position as at 30 June 2023, and the statement of profit or loss, the statement of 
comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity, the statement of cash flows  for the year then 
ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and 
other explanatory information, and we state that we have obtained all the information and explanations 
which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of the audit.  
In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the 
statement of financial position, the statement of profit or loss, the statement of comprehensive income, 
the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows together with the notes forming part 
thereof conform with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and give the 
information required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017), in the manner so required and 
respectively give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at 30 June 2023 and of the 
profit, other comprehensive income, the changes in equity and its cash flows for the year then ended.  
Basis for Opinion  
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as applicable in 
Pakistan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in 
accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (the Code) and we have 
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Key Audit Matters  

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our 
audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of 
our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide 
a separate opinion on these matters.  
Following are the key audit matters:  
 

Key audit matters How our audit addressed the Key audit matters 
 
Valuation of Investment Property 
 
As at June 30, 2023, the Company held investment 
property amounting to Rs. 543.811 million, 
constituting 94.82% of the total assets, as disclosed 
in note 8 to the financial statements.  
 
As described in note 5.3 to the financial statements, 
investment property is measured at fair value and 
accordingly revaluation gain of Rs. 13.502 million 
was recognized and presented as a “revaluation 
gain on investment property”. 

 
 
 
Our procedures amongst others comprised of: 
  
- Evaluating the competence, capabilities and 

objectivity of the management’s external valuer 
and obtaining an understanding of their scope of 
work and the terms of engagement; 

 
- Reviewing the valuation report prepared by the 

management’s external valuer to understand the 
basis and methodology of valuation;  

 

 



 
 

 

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor’s Report Thereon  
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 
included in the Annual Report, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor’s report 
thereon. 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any 
form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial 
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  If, 
based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 
Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Financial Statements  
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements 
of Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and for such internal control as management determines is 
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for 
assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related 
to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends 
to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  
The Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.  
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements  
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or 
in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken 
on the basis of these financial statements. 
As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional judgment 
and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:  
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
 fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control.  
 
 
 
 

 
The Company’s investment property valuation is 
performed by an independent qualified 
professional valuer. The land was valued on the 
basis of fair market rates for similar sized plots and 
the building was valued based on the estimated 
gross replacement cost, depreciated to reflect the 
residual service potential of the assets taking 
account the age, condition and obsolescence. 
 
We identified valuation of investment property as 
a key audit matter because of the significance of 
investment property to the total assets of the 
Company and the estimation uncertainty and 
significant judgement involved in the valuation. 

 
- Assessing the adequacy of the disclosures in the 

financial statements in respect of investment 
property. 



 
 

 
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.  

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting  
 estimates and related disclosures made by management.  

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events 
or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our 
auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to 
the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to 
cease to continue as a going concern.  

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events 
in a manner that achieves fair presentation.  

We communicate with the Board of Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 
identify during our audit. 
  
We also provide the Board of Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably 
be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.  
From the matters communicated with the Board of Directors, we determine those matters that were of 
most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key 
audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor ’s report unless law or regulation precludes 
public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter 
should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably 
be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 
 
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements  
Based on our audit, we further report that in our opinion:  
 

a) proper books of account have been kept by the Company as required by the Companies Act, 2017 
(XIX of 2017);  

b) the statement of financial position, the statement of profit or loss, the statement of comprehensive 
income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows together with the 
notes thereon have been drawn up in conformity with the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and 
are in agreement with the books of account and returns;  

c) investments made, expenditure incurred and guarantees extended during the year were for the 
purpose of the Company’s business; and  

d) zakat deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980 (XVIII of 1980), was 
deducted by the Company and deposited in the Central Zakat Fund established under section 7 
of that Ordinance.  

 
The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Muhammad Saqlain 
Siddiqui.  
 

Mazars M.F & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
Date: 03rd October 2023 
Place: Karachi 
 



Property, plant and equipment 7
Investment property 8
Long-term investments 9

Short-term investments 10
Stores and spares 11
Trade debts 12
Trade deposits and advances 13
Taxation - net
Bank balances - current accounts

Net assets in Bangladesh 14

Authorised capital

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 15
Reserves 

Deferred liability - staff gratuity 16

Trade and other payables 17
Unclaimed dividend

2023 2022
Note

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

5,988,565        7,203,960        
543,810,555    522,463,352    

1                      1                      
549,799,121    529,667,313    

CURRENT ASSETS

9,093,634        12,211,510      
-                   -                  
-                   -                  

161,290           736,922           
4,410,836        4,256,637        
9,621,137        7,515,858        

23,286,897      24,720,927      

1                      1                      

Total assets 573,086,019    554,388,241    

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

2,000,000 (2022: 2,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 20,000,000      20,000,000      

12,000,000      12,000,000      
545,235,645    524,353,934    
557,235,645    536,353,934    

NON-CURRENT LIABILITY

992,320           750,250           

CURRENT LIABILITIES

10,183,881      13,004,743      
4,674,173        4,279,314        

14,858,054      17,284,057      

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 573,086,019    554,388,241    

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 18

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

--------------- (Rupees) ---------------

Ali Mubeen Hashmi
03 October, 2023

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT JUNE 30, 2023



2023 2022
Note

Rental income 32,732,522           25,465,460            

Administrative expenses 19 (14,753,421)          (11,855,957)           

Unrealized gain on change in fair value of investment property 8 13,502,188           11,848,204            

Other charges 20 (3,765,934)            (12,381,265)           
(5,017,167)            (12,389,018)           

Other income 21 2,493,764             1,480,997              

Operating profit 30,209,119           14,557,439            

Finance cost - bank charges (13,126)                 (12,110)                  

Profit before taxation 30,195,993           14,545,329            

Taxation 22 (6,802,540)            (2,432,403)             

Net profit for the year 23,393,453           12,112,926            

Basic and diluted earnings per share 23 19.49                    10.09                     

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

--------------- (Rupees) ---------------

------ (Rupees) -----

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Ali Mubeen Hashmi
03 October, 2023



2023 2022
Note

Net profit for the year 23,393,453            12,112,926            

Other comprehensive income

Loss on remeasurement of post retirement 
  benefits obligation (111,742)                (293,100)                

Total comprehensive income for the year 23,281,711            11,819,826            

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

--------------- (Rupees) ---------------

Item that will not be reclassified to statement of profit or
loss in subsequent periods;

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Ali Mubeen Hashmi
03 October, 2023



STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Ali Mubeen Hashmi
03 October, 2023

Capital

Balance as at June 30, 2021 12,000,000    56,634,905      86,889,210          371,752,394       (342,401)                           505,416,639   

Final dividend @ Rs 2/- per share 
   for the year ended June 30, 2021 -                 -                   (2,400,000)           -                      -                                    (2,400,000)      

Net Profit for the year -                 -                   12,112,926          -                      -                                         12,112,926 
Other comprehensive income -                 -                   (293,100)              -                      -                                             (293,100)
Total comprehensive income for the year -                 -                   11,819,826          -                      -                                    11,819,826     

Balance as at June 30, 2022 12,000,000    56,634,905      96,309,036          371,752,394       (342,401)                           536,353,934   

Final dividend @ Rs 2/- per share 
   for the year ended June 30, 2022 -                 -                   (2,400,000)           -                      -                                    (2,400,000)      

Net Profit for the year -                 -                   23,393,453          -                      -                                         23,393,453 
Other comprehensive loss -                 -                   (111,742)              -                      -                                             (111,742)
Total comprehensive income for the year -                 -                   23,281,711          -                      -                                    23,281,711     

Balance as at June 30, 2023 12,000,000    56,634,905      117,190,747        371,752,394       (342,401)                           557,235,645   

The annexed notes from an integral part of these financial statements.

Gain on revaluation of 
investment at fair value 

through other 
comprehensive income

Issued, 
subscribed 
and paid-up 

capital

RESERVES

Total equity

General
Interest free 

loan from 
Directors 
Note: 4.18

Unappropriated 
profit

Fair value 
reserve for 
investment 

property



STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Ali Mubeen Hashmi
03 October, 2023

2023 2022

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation 30,195,993             14,545,329             

Adjustments for non-cash charges and other items:
Depreciation 970,516                  911,379                  
Provision for gratuity 130,328                  96,677                    
Gain on disposal of operating fixed assets (887,771)                -                         
Loss on revaluation of short term investments 3,316,908               12,381,265             
Unrealized gain on revaluation of investment property (13,502,188)           (11,848,204)           
Other income -                         (1,480,997)             
Finance cost 13,126                    12,110                    

(9,959,081)             72,230                    
Decrease / (increase) in current assets

Trade deposits and advances 575,632                  740,950                  
575,632                  740,950                  

(Decrease) / increase in current liabilities
Trade and other payables (2,820,862)             5,196,913               

Cash generated from operations 17,991,682             20,555,422             

Income tax paid (6,913,167)             (4,591,864)             
Finance cost paid (13,126)                  (12,110)                  

Net cash generated from operating activities 11,065,389             15,951,448             

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Fixed capital expenditure (9,317,365)             (182,020)                
Sale proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 2,605,000               -                         
Sale proceeds from disposal of short term investments 2,133,066               -                         
Investments made during the year (2,375,670)             (12,241,049)           

Net cash used in investing activities (6,954,969)             (12,423,069)           

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid (2,005,141)             (2,002,273)             

Net cash used in financing activities (2,005,141)             (2,002,273)             

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 2,105,279               1,526,106               

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 7,515,858               5,989,752               

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR 9,621,137               7,515,858               

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

--------------- (Rupees) ---------------

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1. LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

1.1

1.2 Geographical location and address of business units

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

-  Provisions of and directives issued under the Act

3. BASIS OF MEASUREMENT

3.1

3.2

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

-

- impairment of financial and non-financial assets
- Allowance for expected credit loss
- provision for tax and deferred tax
- contingencies

These financial statements are presented in Pak Rupees which is also the functional
currency.

The registered office and business units of the Company is situated at 97, Alliance Building, 2nd Floor,
Moolji Street, Mereweather Tower, Karachi.

Hafiz Limited (the Company) was incorporated in 1951. The shares of the Company are listed on the
Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited.

In previous years, the Company had changed the name and nature of its business. Previously, the
principal activity of the Company was to deal in spinning of textile fibers and now the principal activity
of the Company is to earn rentals on land and building.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting
standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards applicable in Pakistan
comprise of:

- International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) issued by the International Accounting Standard
Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act);

Where provisions of and directives issued under the Act differ from the IFRSs, the provisions of and
directives issued under the Act have been followed.

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for certain
investments which have been disclosed in the accounting policies below.

Estimates, assumptions and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical
experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be
reasonable under current circumstances. The Company makes estimates and judgments concerning
the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual
results. The estimates and judgments that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to
the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are as follows:

Notes
determining the residual values, useful lives and impairment of property,
plant and equipment 7

5.19
12
22
18

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

 



5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

5.1 New / Revised Standards, Interpretations and Amendments

COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions (Amendments to IFRS 16)

5.2 Property, plant and equipment
Operating fixed assets

5.3 Investment property

5.4 Stores and spares

The Company has adopted the following accounting standards, amendments and interpretations of
IFRSs and the improvements to accounting standards which became effective for the current year:

The adoption of the above standards, amendments, interpretations and improvements did not have
any effect on the accounting policies.

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform - Phase 2 which amended IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS
16

These are initially recognized at cost, which is the fair value of consideration given. Subsequently it is
measured at fair value, any gain or loss arising from a change in the fair value of investment property is
recognised in the statement of profit or loss for the period in which it arises.

If an item of property, plant and equipment becomes an investment property because its use has
changed, any difference between the carrying amount and the fair value at the date of transfer is
recognized in the statement of changes in equity as a fair value reserve for investment property.
However, if a fair value gain reverses a previous impairment loss the gain is recognized in the statement
of profit or loss to the extent of impairment charged previously in the statement of profit or loss. Upon the
disposal of such investment property, any surplus previously recorded in the statement of changes in
equity is transferred to retained earnings, the transfer is not made through the statement of profit or loss.

These are valued at lower of cost, determined using weighted average method, and Net Realisable
Value (NRV), less provision for obselete items (if any). Items in transit are valued at cost comprising
purchase price, freight value and other charges incurred thereon upto the reporting date. Provision is
made for items which are obsolete and slow moving and is determined based on management estimate
regarding their future usability.

These are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation / amortisation and impairment loss, if any.

Depreciation is charged to the statement of profit or loss applying the reducing balance method.
Depreciation on additions is charged from the month asset is available for use and in case of deletion,
up to the month preceding the month of disposal.

Maintenance and normal repairs are charged to statement of profit or loss as and when incurred. Major
renewals and improvements are capitalized and the assets so replaced, if any, are retired.

An item of operating fixed assets and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon
disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss
arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds
and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of profit or loss when the asset is
derecognised.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of operating fixed assets are reviewed at
each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.



5.5 Trade debts

5.6 Loans, advances and deposits

5.7 Cash and cash equivalents

5.8 Taxation

Current

Deferred

5.9 Unclaimed dividend

These are recognized and carried at original invoice amount being the fair value and subsequently
measured at amortised cost. Provision is made on the basis of lifetime Expected Credit Losses that
result from all possible default events over the expected life of the trade debts. Bad debts are written off
when considered irrecoverable.

These are initially recognised at cost, which is the fair value of the consideration given. Subsequent to
initial recognition, assessment is made at each statement of financial position date to determine whether
there is an indication that a financial asset or group of assets may be impaired. If such indication exists,
the estimated recoverable amount of that asset or group of assets is determined and any impairment
loss is recognised for the difference between the recoverable amount and the carrying value.

For the purpose of cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash in hand, bank
balances and short-term investments with a maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition
net of short-term borrowings. The cash and cash equivalents are readily convertible to known amount of
cash and are therefore subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

Charge for current taxation is based on taxable income at the current rates of taxation after taking into
account tax rebates and credits available, if any.

Deferred tax is provided using the statement of financial position liability method, on all temporary
differences at the statement of financial position date between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and
their carrying amount for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are
recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax
losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible
temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each statement of financial position date and
reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all
or part of the deferred income tax assets to be utilized. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are re-
assessed at each statement of financial position date and are recognised to the extent that it has
become probable that future taxable profit will allow deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period
when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been
enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

Deferred tax asset amounting to Rs. 15.371 (2022: Rs. 20.894 million) has not been recognized in these
financial statements in accordance with the above policy.

The Company recognises unclaimed dividend which was declared and remained unclaimed by the
shareholder from the date it was due or payable.



5.10 Trade and other payables

5.11 Contingent liabilities
Contingent liability is disclosed when

5.12 Borrowing costs

5.13 Staff retirement benefits

5.14 Provisions

5.15 Revenue recognition

Liabilities for trade and other payable are carried at amortised cost which is the fair value of the
consideration to be paid in the future for goods and services received, whether or not billed to the
Company.

- there is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only
by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control
of the Company; or

- there is a present obligation that arises from past events but it is not probable that an outflow of
resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation or the amount of the
obligation cannot be measure with sufficient reliability.

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition and construction of assets and incurred
during the period in connection with the activities necessary to prepare the asset for its intended use are
capitalised as a part of the cost of related asset.

The Company operates an un-approved and unfunded defined gratuity scheme for all permanent
employees who have completed the minimum qualifying year of service for entitlement of gratuity.
Gratuity is based on last drawn salary. Provisions are made to cover the obligations under
the scheme on the basis of actuarial recommendations. The actuarial valuations are carried out using
the Projected Unit Credit Method. 

Actuarial gain or loss (remeasurements) are immediately recognised in Comprehensive
as they occur. The amount recognised in the statement of financial position represents the present value
of defined benefit obligations as reduced by the fair value of the plan assets. Current service costs and
any past service costs together with net interest cost are charged to the statement of profit or loss.

Retirement benefits are payable to employees on completion of prescribed qualifying period of service
under the Plan.

Provisions are recognised in the statement of financial position where the Company has a legal or
constructive obligation as a result of past event,it is probable that outflow of resources embodying
economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount can be
made. Provisions are reviewed at each statement of financial position date and adjusted to reflect
current best estimate.

Revenue is recognised at amounts that reflect the consideration that the Company expects to be entitled 
to in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. Revenue is measured at the fair value of 
the consideration received or receivable. Rental income from properties is recognized as revenue as per 
the tenancy agreements on accrual basis.

Revenue is recognised at amounts that reflect the consideration that the Company expects to be entitled 
to in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. Revenue is measured at the fair value of 
the consideration received or receivable. Rental income from properties is recognized as revenue as per 
the tenancy agreements on accrual basis.



5.16 Other income

- Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive the dividend is established.
- Gain on disposal is recognised at the time of disposal of operating fixed assets.

5.17 Foreign currency transactions

5.18 Interest free loan from Directors

5.19 Financial instruments

Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

(a) at amortised cost
(b) at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI); and
(c) at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

(a) At amortised cost
A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

-

-

Other income is recognised to the extent it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the
Company and amount can be measured reliably. Other income is measured at the fair value of the
consideration received or receivable and is recognised on the following basis:

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Pak Rupees at the exchange rates prevailing on the
date of transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into Pak Rupees
at the exchange rates prevailing at the reporting date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms
of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial
transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using
exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined. Exchange gains or losses are included
in statement of profit or loss of the current period.

These are classified as equity. According to Technical Release - 32 issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP), any loan to an entity by the director which is agreed to be paid at the
discretion of the entity does not pass the test of liability and is to be recorded as equity at face value.
This is not subsequently re-measured. The decision by the entity at any time in future to deliver cash or

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial
liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Under IFRS 9 Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition , as subsequently measured at 
following:

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual
cash flow characteristics and the business model for managing them.

The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold
financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash
flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount
outstanding.



(b) At fair value through other comprehensive income

-

-

(c) At fair value through profit and loss

Susbequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified into following categories;

- Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)
-

-

- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)

 

A financial asset is measured at fair value through OCI if both of the following conditions are
met:

The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective of both
holding to collect contractual cash flows and selling; and
The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash
flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount
outstanding.

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest (EIR) method
and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is
derecognised, modified or impaired.

Financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt 
instruments)

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income, foreign exchange revaluation 
and impairment losses or reversals are recognised in the statement of profit or loss and computed in
the same manner as for financial assets measured at amortised cost. The remaining fair value changes
are recognised in OCI. Upon derecognition, the cumulative fair value change recognised in OCI is
recycled to profit or loss.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Company may
irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in OCI. This
election is made on an investment-by-investment basis. The company has irrevocably elected
to carry its quoted investments in equity instruments under this category.

Financial assets with cash flows that are not solely payments of principal and interest are
classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss, irrespective of the business
model. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for
trading, financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss,
or financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at fair value, the Company may
irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured
at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an
accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component that
is initially measured at the transaction price) is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item
not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition.

Financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt
instruments)
Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains
and losses upon derecognition (equity instruments); and



Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Derecognition

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or

Impairment of financial assets

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a
pass through arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of
ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the
asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to
the extent of its continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated
liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights
and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the
lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the
Company could be required to repay.

IFRS 9 replaces the model in IAS 39 with an credit (ECL) model. The new
impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortised cost, contract assets and debt
investments at FVOCI, but not to investments in equity instruments.

ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the
contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive. The shortfall is then discounted at
an approximation to the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash
flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual
terms. However, in certain cases, the Company may also consider a financial asset to be in default when
internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding
contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Company.

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets are credit-impaired. A financial
asset is when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated
future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. Loss allowances for financial assets measured at
amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the respective asset.

Financial assets at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses 
(equity instruments)
These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Gains and losses on these financial assets are 
never recycled to profit or loss. Dividends are recognised as other income in the statement of profit or
loss when the right of payment has been established, except when the Company benefits from such
proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, in which case, such gains are recorded
in OCI. Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI are not subject to impairment
assessment.

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or 
dividend income, are recognised in profit or loss.

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial
assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the statement of financial position)
when:

- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an
obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a

arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards
of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and
rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.



Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Loans and borrowings

Derecognition 

iii) Offsetting of financial instruments 

5.20 Dividends and appropriation to reserves

The Company uses the simplified approach and calculates ECL based on life time ECL on its
financial assets. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on the
historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the financial assets and
the economic environment.

ii) Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an
effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and
payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and
financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Gains or
losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the statement of profit or loss. Financial liabilities
designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated at the initial date of
recognition, and only if the criteria in IFRS 9 are satisfied. The Company has not designated any
financial liability as at fair value through profit or loss.

This is the category most relevant to the Company. After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and
borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are
recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation
process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or
costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the
statement of profit or loss. This category generally applies to interest-bearing loans and borrowings.

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or
expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially
different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or
modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability.
The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of
financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there
is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

The Company recognises a liability for dividend to equity holder when it is authorized as per corporate
laws in Pakistan. The transfer of reserves within the equity are recognized when these are approved as
per the applicable laws.



6. STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO APPROVED 
   ACCOUNTING STANDARDS THAT ARE NOT YET EFFECTIVE

Effective date 
(annual periods

beginning
Standard or Amendments on or after)

Improvements to Accounting Standards Issued by the IASB (2018-2020 cycle)

January 1, 2022
IFRS 16 - Leases: Lease incentives January 1, 2022

IASB effective date 
(annual periods

beginning
Standard on or after)

IFRS 1 First time adoption of IFRSs 01 January 2004
IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts 01 January 2023

The following standards, amendments and improvements to the approved accounting standards as
applicable in Pakistan would be effective from the dates mentioned below against the respective
standard or interpretation:

Further, following new standards have been issued by IASB which are yet to be notified by the Securities
and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) for the purpose of applicability in Pakistan.

of financial liabilities January 1, 2022

IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' - Disclosure of Accounting
Policies (Amendments) January 1, 2023

IAS 8 'Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors' -
Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments) January 1, 2023

IAS 12 'Income Taxes' - Deferred tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising
from a single transaction (Amendments) January 1, 2023

IAS 12 'Income Taxes' - International tax reform - Pillar Two Model Rules
(Amendments) January 1, 2023

IFRS 10 / IAS 28 - Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its
Associate or Joint Venture (Amendments) Not Yet Finalized

The management anticipates that the adoption of the above standards, amendments and interpretations
in future periods, will have no material impact on the financial statements other than the impact on
presentation / disclosures.

IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' - Classification of Liabilities as
Current or Non-Current (Amendments) January 1, 2024

IAS 7 'Statement of Cash Flows' and 'IFRS 7 'Financial instruments
disclosures' - Supplier Finance Arrangements (Amendment) January 1, 2024

IFRS 16 'Leases' - Clarification on how seller-lessee subsequently measures
sale and leaseback transactions (Amendments) January 1, 2024
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8. INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Revaluation

Land - freehold 462,000,000 -                12,000,000    474,000,000       
Building on freehold land 46,176,107   -                1,502,188      47,678,295         

14,287,245   7,845,015     -                22,132,260         

2023 522,463,352 7,845,015     13,502,188    543,810,555       

Revaluation

Land - freehold 450,000,000 -                12,000,000    462,000,000       
Building on freehold land 46,327,903   -                (151,796)        46,176,107         
Capital work in progress 2,213,905     12,073,340   -                14,287,245         

2022 498,541,808 12,073,340   11,848,204    522,463,352       

8.1

2023 2022

Land - freehold 94,880,000    94,880,000         
Building on freehold land 1,624,032      1,765,253           

96,504,032    96,645,253         

The forced sale value is estimated as follows:

Land - freehold 379,200,000  369,600,000       
Building on freehold land 38,142,636    36,940,885         

417,342,636  406,540,885       

8.2

8.3 Details of the Company's immovable investment property
Land Building

Area (square 
yards)

Covered Area  
(square feet)

Plot no.9, Manghopir road, S.I.T.E, Karachi. 28,701 258,311

8.4 Capital work in progess

Addition

As at July 01, 
2022

During the year, Company has given advance for the purchase of land in the area of K-28,
Phase II, Block A,Trans Lyari Quarters, Hawksbay Road, District Maripur, Karachi.

As at June 30, 
2022

Addition / 
Transfer

As at June 30, 
2023

As at July 01, 
2021

Capital work in progress
(Note 8.4)

---------- (Rupees) ----------

---------- (Rupees) ----------

Had there been no revaluation the written down values of revalued investment property (after
providing depreciation, if any) would have been as follows:

Investment property was revalued and the value has been determined on the basis of
valuation carried out by an independent valuer as of June 30, 2023. The land was valued on
the basis of fair market rent and the building was valued based on the estimated gross
replacement cost, depreciated to reflect the residual service potential of the assets taking
account of the age, condition and obsolesence.



2023 2022
Note

9. LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS

Quoted - at fair value through other comprehensive income

Pan Islamic Steamship Company Limited
275,000 (2022: 275,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 100/- each 16,137              16,137              
Less: Provision for impairment 9.1 (16,136)            (16,136)            

1                      1                      

Change in fair value -                   -                   

1                      1                      

9.1

2023 2022
Note

10. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 10.1 9,093,634         12,211,510       

10.1 Financial Assets

Quoted - at fair value through profit or loss

AISHA STEEL MILLS LIMITED
25,000 (2022: 25,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 605,635          605,635          
AMTEX LIMITED
25,000 (2022: 25,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 26,351            26,351            
AZGARD NINE LIMITED
10,000 (2022: 10,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 125,568          125,568          
CHAKWAL SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
50,000 (2022: 50,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 187,520          187,520          
CNERGYICO PK LIMITED
130,000 (2022: 130,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 1,314,537       1,314,537       
COLONY TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED
40,000 (2022: 40,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 216,876          216,876          
DOST STEELS LIMITED
10,000 (2022: 10,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 64,607            64,607            
FAUJI FOODS LIMITED
27,000 (2022: 2,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 222,625          34,102            
GHANDHARA NISSAN LIMITED
3,000 (2022: 3,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 217,845          217,845          
GHAZI FABRICS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
20,000 (2022: 20,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 239,892          239,892          
HIRA TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED
60,000 (2022: 60,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 284,906          284,906          
IMAGE PAKISTAN LTD
6,612 (2022: 5,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 73,259            73,259            
K-ELECTRIC LIMITED
770,000 (2022: 825,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 2,683,158       2,951,815       
LALPIR POWER LIMITED
20,000 (2022: 20,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 382,024          382,024          
NISHAT CHUNIAN LIMITED
3,500 (2022: Nil) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 142,424          -                 
NISHAT CHUNIAN POWER LIMITED
20,000 (2022: 20,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each -                 363,024          
NISHAT POWER LIMITED
35,000 (2022: 30,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 769,922          613,870          
PAK SUZUKI MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED
Nil (2022: 2,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each -                 458,741          

---------- (Rupees) ----------

During the year 2015, Pan Islamic Steamship Company Limited shares were delisted from Pakistan Stock
Exchange Limited due to which no trading is taking place in these shares. The Company has made full
provision against it, leaving a token value of Rs.1.

---------- (Rupees) ----------



PAKISTAN INTERNATIONAL BULK TERMINAL
10,000 (2022: 10,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 131,999          131,999          
PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED
2,000 (2022: 2,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 34,502            34,502            
PAKISTAN TELECOMMUNICATION COMPANY LTD
55,000 (2022: 55,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 625,136          625,136          
POWER CEMENT LIMITED
364,000 (2022: 464,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 3,306,708       4,418,035       
SINDH MODARABA
33,000 (2022: 35,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 311,774          321,222          
TARIQ GLASS INDUSTRIES LIMITED
3,125 (2022: Nil) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 304,937          -                 
THE CRESCENT TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED
10,000 (2022: Nil) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 171,216          -                 
WORLDCALL TELECOM LIMITED
2,785,000 (2022: 2,285,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 6,537,099       5,700,565       
ZEPHYR TEXTILES LIMITED
6,000 (2022: 6,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each 84,369            84,369            

19,064,888      19,476,400      

Unrealised Loss on revaluation of investments (9,971,254)      (7,264,890)      

9,093,634 12,211,510



2023 2022
Note

11. STORES AND SPARES

Stores 196,970 196,970
Spares 2,531,821 2,531,821

2,728,791 2,728,791
Less: provision for obsolesence (2,728,791)    (2,728,791)   

-                 -               

12. TRADE DEBTS - unsecured

Considered good 2,012,797      2,012,797    
Less: allowance for expected credit losses 12.1 (2,012,797)    (2,012,797)   

-                 -               

12.1 These are in normal course of business and are interest free.

13. TRADE DEPOSITS AND ADVANCES

Deposits 13.1 148,846         148,846       

Funds at Ghani Securities 12,444           139,050       

Advance to staff -                 449,026       

Advances to suppliers 3,807,863      3,807,863    
Less: provision against doubtful advances (3,807,863)    (3,807,863)   

-                 -               

161,290         736,922       

13.1 These are in normal course of business and are interest free.

14. NET ASSETS IN BANGLADESH

Board Loan Unit 10,196,790    10,196,790  
Less: Loan from PICIC and interest accrued thereon (4,741,141)    (4,741,141)   

5,455,649      5,455,649    

Investment: 712,500 (2022: 712,500) fully paid ordinary shares 
  of Rs. 10/- each Hafiz Jute Mills Limited 7,125,000      7,125,000    

Chittagong branch:
Vehicles 106,085         106,085       
Office equipment 24,319           24,319         
Furniture and fixtures 3,641             3,641           

134,045         134,045       

Less: Accumulated depreciation (44,389)          (44,389)        
Less: Provision (12,670,304)  (12,670,304) 

1                    1                  

---------- (Rupees) ----------



15. SHARE CAPITAL

15.1 Authorized Capital

15.2 Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital

2023 2022
2023 2022

395,000           395,000    Fully paid in cash 3,950,000      3,950,000    

105,000           105,000    Other than cash 1,050,000      1,050,000    

700,000           700,000    Issued as fully paid bonus shares 7,000,000      7,000,000    

1,200,000       1,200,000 12,000,000    12,000,000  

16. DEFERRED LIABILITY - STAFF GRATUITY

Staff gratuity 16.1 992,320         750,250       

16.1 Amount recognised in statement of financial position

Opening balance 750,250         360,473       
Charge for the year 16.2 130,328         96,677         
Recognised in other comprehensive income 111,742         293,100       
Benefits paid -                 -               
Closing balance 992,320         750,250       

16.2 Movement in the present value of defined benefit obligation

Current service cost 30,920           24,152         
Interest cost 99,408           72,525         

130,328         96,677         

16.3 Principal acturial assumptions

Expected rate of increase in salary level 15.25% 12.25%
Valuation discount rate 16.25% 13.25%

16.4 Sensitivity analysis

+100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps

Present value of obligations 982,483       1,002,231          1,002,256      982,495       

Discount rate Salary increase
 June 30, 2023

The Company has authorised capital of 2,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each amounting to Rs. 
20 million.

Number of ordinary
shares of Rs. 10/- each ---------- (Rupees) ----------



2023 2022
Note

17. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Accrued liabilities 3,278,379      6,341,243    
Security deposits 17.1 6,023,230      4,968,445    
Advance from tenant 387,857         1,200,640    
War risk insurance premium 18.1.1 494,415         494,415       

10,183,881    13,004,743  

17.1 All security deposits are interest free and are payable on demand.

18. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

18.1 Contigencies

18.1.1

18.1.2

18.1.3

18.2 Commitments

There were no outstanding commitments as at June 30, 2023 (2022: Nil).

---------- (Rupees) ----------

The Company has a contingent liability of Rs. 1.12 million in respect of "War Risk Insurance Dues" for
the year 1971 imposed by Federation of Pakistan through its secretary commerce. The Company has
filed an appeal with the Honorable High Court of Sindh and the case is still in progress. The
management and its legal adviser are confident of a favourable outcome, however, as a matter of
prudence the Company has made a provision of Rs. 0.494 million.

During the year 1992, the Company was served a notice by the Honorable High Court of Sindh in
respect of termination of various employees demanding a compensation of Rs. 0.41 million be paid to
such employees. The management and its legal adviser are confident of a favourable outcome,
hence, no provision in respect of the above amount has been made in these financial statements.

During the year 2010, SECP vide its order EMD/233/253/2002-1131 dated May 20, 2010 under the
provisions of Section 473 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984 directed the Company to reverse the
Director's loan of Rs. 57,790,720 and write back advances from suppliers/creditors to the Statement
of profit and loss of the Company. The Company's appeal before SECP has been dismissed but the
Company has filed appeal before Honorable High Court of Sindh. The outcome of the above appeal is
pending and the management is confident that the appeal will be decided in Company's favour
accordingly, no related adjustments have been recorded in these financial statements.



2023 2022
Note

19. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Directors' remuneration 3,300,000      3,300,000    
Salaries and benefits 19.1 2,747,828      886,677       
Utilities 2,062,399      1,398,932    
Postage, telegram and telephone 311,404         310,529       
Printing and stationery 407,556         171,284       
Vehicle running expense 774,534         379,989       
Legal and professional 280,000         210,395       
Auditors' remuneration 19.2 710,000         710,000       
Fees and subscription 1,468,397      2,203,458    
Rent, rates and taxes 396,002         376,203       
Repairs and maintenance 756,025         409,603       
Depreciation 7 970,516         911,379       
Entertainment 460,335         306,798       
Advertisement 61,500           131,125       
Travelling expenses -                79,000         
Others 46,925           70,585         

14,753,421    11,855,957  

19.1

2023 2022
19.2 Auditors' remuneration Note

Audit fee 600,000         600,000       
Half-yearly review 50,000           50,000         
Other services 50,000           50,000         
Out of pocket expenses 10,000           10,000         

710,000         710,000       

20. OTHER CHARGES

Loss on sale of short term investments 610,544         -               
Loss on revaluation of investments 2,706,364      12,381,265  
Receivables written off during the year 449,026         -               

3,765,934      12,381,265  

21. OTHER INCOME

Income from financial assets

Dividend 369,100         537,600       
Gain on sale of short term investments -                392,356       

369,100         929,956       
Income from non financial assets

Gain on disposal of operating fixed assets 887,771         -               
Liability no longer payable written back 1,236,893      551,041       

2,493,764      1,480,997    

---------- (Rupees) ----------

These include retirement benefits of Rs.130,328 (2022: Rs. 96,677).

---------- (Rupees) ----------



2023 2022
Note

22. TAXATION

Current 6,927,338      3,814,092      
Prior (124,798)       (1,381,689)    

6,802,540      2,432,403      

22.1 Relationship between income tax expense and accounting profit

Profit before taxation 30,195,993    14,545,329    

Tax at the rate of 29% (2022: 29%) 8,756,838      4,218,145      

Tax effects of:
Expenses / income that are not allowable for tax purposes (1,954,298)    (404,053)       
Prior (124,798)       (1,381,689)    

(2,079,096)    (1,785,742)    

6,802,540      2,432,403      

22.2

23. BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

There is no dilutive effect on the basic earnings per share of the Company, which is based on:

2023 2022

Net profit for the year 23,393,453    12,112,926    

2023 2022

Weighted average No. of ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each in issue 1,200,000      1,200,000      

Basic and diluted earnings per share  19.49             10.09             

24. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTOR, CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND EXECUTIVE.

Chief Chief
executive Director Executive executive Director Executive

Managerial remuneration 1,620,000      1,350,000      1,491,750      1,620,000      1,350,000      -                

Other perquisites 180,000         150,000         165,750         180,000         150,000         -                

1,800,000      1,500,000      1,657,500      1,800,000      1,500,000      -                

Number of persons 1 1 1 1 1 0

---------- (Rupees) ----------

The Company has filed its return of income up to tax year 2022. These are deemed to be assessed in accordance with the
requirements of Income Tax Ordinance 2001.

Number of shares 

-------- (Rupees) -------

--------- (Rupees) ---------

2023 2022



25. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY
2023 2022

26.1 Financial assets as per statement of financial position

At amortised cost
Trade deposits and advances 161,290         736,922        
Bank balances 9,621,137      7,515,858     

At fair value through OCI
Long-term investments 1                    1                   

At fair value through profit and loss
Investment property 543,810,555  522,463,352 
Short term investments 9,093,634      12,211,510   

26.2 Financial liabilities as per statement of financial position

At amortised cost
Trade and other payables 10,183,881    13,004,743   
Unclaimed dividend 4,674,173      4,279,314     

Related party comprises of directors and key management personnel of the Company. Details of
transactions with related parties have been disclosed in the respective notes to the financial
statements.

--------- (Rupees) ---------

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

27.1 Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk on trade debts, trade deposits, short-term investments and bank balances. The
Company seeks to minimize the credit risk exposure through having exposure only to customers considered credit worthy
and obtaining securities where applicable.

The Company’s financial instruments are subject to credit risk, liquidity risk and equity price risk. The Board of Directors
oversees policies for managing each of these risks which are summarised below.

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to
incur a financial loss.
Concentration of credit risk arises when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business activities or have
similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes
in economic, political or other conditions. Concentration of credit risk indicates the relative sensitivity of the Company's
performance to developments affecting a particular industry.



Quality of financial assets

The credit quality of financial assets is analyzed as under:
2023 2022

Bank balances 
Ratings
A1+ 9,621,137     7,515,858      

* This includes rating assigned by an international rating agency to foreign banks.

Financial assets other than bank balances, are not exposed to any material credit risk. 

27.2 Liquidity risk

Year ended June 30, 2023 Less
than 3 to 12 1 to 5

On demand 3 months months years Total

Trade and other payables 10,183,881 -            -             -                10,183,881    
Unclaimed dividend 4,674,173   -            -             -                4,674,173      

14,858,054 -            -             -                14,858,054    

Year ended June 30, 2022 Less
than 3 to 12 1 to 5

On demand 3 months months years Total

Trade and other payables 13,004,743 -            -             -                13,004,743    
Unclaimed dividend 4,279,314   -            -             -                4,279,314      

17,284,057 -            -             -                17,284,057    

---------------------------------- (Rupees) ---------------------------------

---------------------------------- (Rupees) ---------------------------------

--------- (Rupees) ---------

Liquidity risk is the risk that an enterprise will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with
the financial instruments. To guard against the risk, the Company has diversified funding sources and the assets are
managed with liquidity in mind. The maturity profile is monitored to ensure that adequate liquidity is maintained.



27.3 Equity price risks

28. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

29. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value hierarchy

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
2023

Assets
- Investments carried at

fair value through profit or loss      9,093,634  543,810,555                    -       552,904,189 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
2022

Assets
- Investments carried at

fair value through profit or loss    12,211,510  522,463,352                    -       534,674,862 

There were no transfers amongst levels during the year.

--------------------------------- ( Rupees ) ---------------------------

--------------------------------- ( Rupees ) ---------------------------

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value by valuation method. The different level have been
defined as follows:
-    Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level1);
- Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e.
as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices) (level 2); and
-    Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (level 3).

Financial assets which are tradable in an open market are revalued at the market prices prevailing on the statement of
financial position date. The estimated fair value of all other financial assets and liabilities is considered not significantly
different from their book value.

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cashflows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are
caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial
instruments traded in the market.

The Company’s quoted equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future
values of the investment securities. The Company manages the equity price risk through diversification. Reports on the
equity portfolio are submitted to the Company’s Board of Directors on a regular basis. The Board of Directors review
and approve all equity investment decisions. 

The Company’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern
and continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital
structure to reduce the cost of capital. The Company is currently financing its operations through equity.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date. The carrying values of all other financial assets and liabilities
reflected in the financial statements approximate their fair values.

As at the statement of financial position date, the exposure to listed equity securities at fair value was Rs. 9,093,634. A
decrease of 10% in the share price of these securities would have an impact of approximately Rs 909,363 on equity. An
increase of 10% in the share price of the listed security would impact equity with the similar amount.
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30. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Board of Directors in its meeting held on 6th October, 2023 has proposed the following:

(i)

31. NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

Total number of employees
2023 2022

Total number of Company's employees as at June, 30 5 4
Average number of Company's employees during the year 5 4

32. DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL SHARES ISLAMIC INDEX

Trade deposits and advances Non interest bearing
Security deposits Non interest bearing
Bank Balances All bank balances are maintained with conventional banks
Relationship with Shariah compliant banks

33. GENERAL

33.1

33.2 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupees.

34. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These financial statements were authorized for issue on ______________________ by the Board of Directors of the
Company.

Following information has been disclosed as required under Paragraph 10 of Part I of the 4th Schedule to the 
Companies Act, 2017 relating to “All Shares Islamic Index”.

Company does not have any relationship with bank under 
Islamic windows of operations

ExplanationDescription

Corresponding figures have been re-arranged and reclassified, wherever necessary. However, there were no
significant reclassifications to report.

payment of cash dividend of Rs. 2/- per share for the year ended June 30, 2023 for approval of the members at
the Annual General Meeting to be held on 28th October, 2023.
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